

<p><b>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS</b>  Court Address:  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: October 26, 2015 4:30 PM  FILING ID: EAE42671DA5A6  CASE NUMBER: 2015CA770</p> <p><b>COURT USE ONLY</b></p>
<p><b>DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO</b>  1437 Bannock Street, Room 256  Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>Case No. <b>2015CA770</b></p>
<p><b><i>Plaintiff-Appellant:</i></b>  <b>MARKWEST ENERGY PARTNERS, LP</b>, a Delaware master limited partnership,  v.  <b><i>Defendant-Appellee:</i></b>  <b>ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY</b>, a New York corporation</p>	
<p><b>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> United Policyholders</b></p> <p>James M. Davis (#33594)  REED SMITH LLP  10 S. Wacker Drive, 40th Floor  Chicago, IL 60606  Phone: 312.207.3899  Facsimile: 312.207.6400  Email: jdavis@reedsmith.com</p> <p>John N. Ellison (<i>pro hac vice pending</i>)  Anthony B. Crawford (<i>pro hac vice pending</i>)  REED SMITH LLP  Three Logan Square, Suite 3100  1717 Arch Street  Philadelphia, PA 19103  Main: 215.851.8100  Facsimile: 215.851.1420</p> <p><b>Of Counsel</b>  Amy Bach (<i>pro hac vice pending</i>)  UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  381 Bush Street, 8th Floor  San Francisco, CA 94104  Telephone: 415.393.9990  Facsimile: 415.677.4170</p>	
<p><b>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Certificate of Compliance.....	1
II. Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	2
III. Statement of the Issues .....	3
IV. Statement of the Case .....	3
V. Summary of Argument .....	3
VI. Argument .....	4
A. Establishing a Rule Only Applying the Notice-Prejudice Rule To Certain Provisions of An Occurrence Policy is Confusing and Would Negatively Affect All Colorado Policyholders.....	4
1. The Trigger of Coverage In An Occurrence Policy Is Injury or Damage During the Policy Period Not When a Claim is Made Against the Policyholder.....	4
2. Notice Is Not a Prerequisite To Coverage Under an Occurrence Policy.....	5
3. Colorado Policyholders Would Not Reasonably Expect Separate Reporting Requirements Within An Occurrence Policy.....	6
4. The Notice-Prejudice Rule Should Apply To the Entire Occurrence Policy.....	7
B. Labeling a Policyholder As “Sophisticated” Does Not Justify Abandoning the Notice-Prejudice Rule.....	8
1. The Size of a Corporation Does Not Automatically Equate To Sophisticated Knowledge of Insurance.....	10
2. Insurance Contracts Are Still Largely Form Policies and Unnegotiated. ....	11
3. Forfeiture Is Just As Harsh For a “Sophisticated Policyholder” As For Any Other Policyholder.....	11
C. Applying Zurich’s Rule Would Create a Trap That Would Lead To Forfeitures of Coverage.....	12

1.	Colorado strongly disfavors the “forfeiture” of insurance coverage. .....	13
2.	Insurance Companies Would Be Incentivized To Draft Policies That Shift Coverage From the Main Body of the Policy To Endorsements and Include More “Reporting Requirements.” .....	15
D.	Zurich is Attempting an End-Run Around the Colorado Insurance Regulations and Colorado Consumer Protection Laws. ....	16
VII.	Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</u> , 784 P.2d 507 (Wash. 1990) .....	9
<u>Cary v. United of Omaha Life Insurance Co.</u> , 108 P.3d 288 (Colo. 2005).....	10
<u>Craft v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.</u> , 343 P.3d 951 (Colo. 2015).....	7, 8, 17
<u>Cyprus Amax Minerals Co. v. Lexington Insurance Co.</u> , 74 P.3d 294 (Colo. 2003).....	10
<u>People ex rel. Dunbar v. Gym of America, Inc.</u> , 493 P.2d 660 (Colo. 1972).....	17
<u>Friedland v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</u> , 105 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2005).....	5, 8, 14
<u>Genesis Insurance Co. v. Crowley</u> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Colo. 2007).....	13
<u>Grooms v. Rice</u> , 429 P.2d 298 (Colo. 1967).....	13
<u>Lauric v. USAA Casualty Insurance Co.</u> , 209 P.3d 190 (Colo. App. 2009).....	12
<u>Molyneaux v. Molyneaux</u> , 553 A.2d 49 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1989) .....	5, 6
<u>Moorman Manufacturing Co. v. Rivera</u> , 395 P.2d 4 (Colo. 1964).....	13
<u>O’Connor v. Proprietors Insurance Co.</u> , 696 P.2d 282 (Colo. 1985).....	13

<u>Rhino Linings USA, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.</u> , 62 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2003).....	17
<u>Showpiece Homes Corp. v. Assurance Co. of America</u> , 38 P.3d 47 (Colo. 2001).....	17
<u>Sigma Financial Corp. v. American International Specialty Lines Ins.</u> <u>Co.</u> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 710 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10-3-1104 .....	16, 17
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 10-4-419 .....	16
<b>Regulations</b>	
3 COLO. CODE REGS. 702-5:5-1-8 (2014).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 Allan D. Windt, <u>INSURANCE CLAIMS AND DISPUTES § 11:5</u> (6th ed. 2013).....	5
John N. Elison, <i>et al.</i> , <u>Bad Faith and Punitive Damages: The</u> <u>Policyholder’s Guide to Bad Faith Insurance Coverage</u> <u>Litigation—Understanding the Available Recovery Tools</u> , SJ099 A.L.I.- A.B.A. 235, 339 (2004) .....	9
Michelle E. Boardman, <u>Contra Proferentem: The Allure of</u> <u>Ambiguous Boilerplate</u> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1105, 1107 (2006).....	10
COUCH ON INSURANCE § 1:5, at 15–16 (3d ed. 2009 & Supp. 2014) .....	4
Carl A. Salisburg, <u>Pollution Liability Insurance Coverage, the</u> <u>Standard-Form Pollution Exclusion, and the Insurance Industry: A</u> <u>Case Study in Collective Amnesia</u> , 21 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 357, 404, n. 13 (1991).....	9
Hazel Glenn Beh, <u>Reassessing the Sophisticated Insured Exception</u> , 39 <i>Tort Tr. &amp; Ins. Prac. L.J.</i> 85, 114 (2003).....	11

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 229 (1979).....	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 269 (1979).....	14
